

\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 62/2019

INDU RAI

..... Decree Holder

Through: Mr. Sunil Mund, Adv.

versus

OCTAGON BUILDERS & PROMOTERS(PVT.) LTD. & ORS.

..... Judgement Debtor

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **24.07.2019**

EX.APPL.(OS) 319/2019 (exemption)

1. Exemption allowed subject to all just exceptions.

EX.P. 62/2019

2. By way of this petition, Decree Holder seeks execution of the judgment dated 5th September, 2013 whereby the Judgment Debtors agreed to pay the amount of Rs.1,70,10,000/-(Rupees One Crore Seventy Lakhs Ten Thousands Only) in the manner provided in the settlement agreement.

3. Learned counsel for the Decree Holder submits that the aforesaid payment was to be made by 15th July, 2014; however, till date the Judgment Debtors have not paid any amount. Accordingly, till the next date of hearing, Judgment Debtors are restrained from selling, alienating or creating any third party interest in respect of following immovable properties which are stated to be owned by the Judgment Debtors;

Properties of Judgement Debtor No. 2 & 3 (Satpal Nandrajog & Kuldeep Nandrajog):

1. D 3 85 D-4, D Block, Sector 10, DND Road, Amaltash Marg, Noida, Uttar Pradesh -201301
2. 78, Hargobind Enclave, Delhi- 110092

Properties of Judgement Debtor No. 4 (Sourabh Gandhi)

1. A 30 Meera Bagh, Delhi 110087
2. 179, Avtar Enclave, Paschim Vihar, New Delhi -110063.

4. Registry is directed to serve the copy of this order on the Judgment Debtors. List on 16th October, 2019.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

JULY 24, 2019

Pallavi